Sample size and sampling technique

Sample size of 245 was determined using statistical 

formula taking a prevalence of 20% from previous 

studies with a degree of precision set at margin of 

error 0.05 and at 95% confidence interval (z 

score–1.96).

A total of two hundred and fifty-nine (259) Staphy-

lococcus aureus isolates from various clinical 

specimens like pus, urine, blood, fluid, sputum, 

swabs, endotracheal tube, bronchoalveolar lavage 

and pleural fluid over a period of one year were 

isolated. They were identified by using conven-